504483296 08/01/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4529998

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FORCEPOINT UK LIMITED	07/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORCEPOINT LLC
Street Address:	10900-A STONELAKE BLVD
Internal Address:	QUARRY OAKS 1, SUITE 350
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7590716
Patent Number:	7809758
Patent Number:	7890642
Patent Number:	8024471
Patent Number:	8135831
Patent Number:	8141147
Patent Number:	8244817
Patent Number:	8250081
Patent Number:	8799388
Patent Number:	9473439

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)522-6466

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-522-3070

Email: DelinaHill@Raytheon.com

Correspondent Name: DELINA HILL C/O RAYTHEON COMPANY

Address Line 1: 870 WINTER STREET

Address Line 4: WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

PATENT REEL: 043155 FRAME: 0810

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FORCEPOINT UK LIMITED
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DELINA HILL
SIGNATURE:	/Delina Hill/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment Forcepoint UK Limited to Forcepoint LLC#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Forcepoint UK Limited to Forcepoint LLC#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Forcepoint UK Limited to Forcepoint LLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043155 FRAME: 0811 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment made on the date shown below by FORCEPOINT UK

LIMITED ("Assignor"), a corporation organized, existing and doing business under and

by virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom with its office and principal place of

business located at 420 Thames Valley Park, Reading Berkshire, United Kingdom RG6

1PU to FORCEPOINT LLC ("Assignee"), a corporation organized, existing and doing

business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of

America with its office and principal place of business located at 10900-A Stonelake

Blvd., Quarry Oaks 1, Suite 350, Austin, Texas 78759, United States of America;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States

Letters patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in Exhibit A ("Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment

Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and

transfers to Assignee, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, including

the exclusive right to: file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation,

continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, or other application based on the Inventions

directly in the name of Assignee; claim any priority rights to which such applications are

entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise; sue for and recover all

profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of the Inventions; use on behalf of

the Assignee and its heirs, successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to

others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

PATENT

REEL: 043155 FRAME: 0812

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any patent granted for the Inventions, whether on an application for the Inventions, patent application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue, or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date first above written and as set forth below.

EXECUTED this 28th day of July 2017

of their entire interest in the Invention.

For and on behalf of FORCEPOINT UK LIMITED

By: Signature:

John Holmes

Title:

Name:

Director

EXECUTED this 28th day of July 2017

Signature:

For and on behalf of FORCEPOINT LLC

Name:

By:

Chad Anson

Title:

Chief IP Counsel

2

Exhibit A

RTN Ref.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title	Country
16PF-355-IN-PCT	5107/DELNP/2009	18 Jan 2008			RESOURCE ACCESS FILTERING SYSTEM AND DATABASE STRUCTURE FOR USE THEREWITH	IN
16PF-356-IN-PCT	7835/DELNP/2009	13 May 2008			METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONIC MAIL FILTERING	IN
16PF-351-US-NP			7590716	15 Sep 2009	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN MONITORING OR CONTROLLING INTERNET ACCESS	US
16PF-347-US-CNT			7809758	05 Oct 2010	DATABASE AND METHOD OF GENERATING SAME	US
16PF-349-US-NP			7890642	15 Feb 2011	DEVICE INTERNET RESOURCE ACCESS FILTERING SYSTEM AND METHOD	US
16PF-350-US-NP			8024471	20 Sep 2011	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN MONITORING OR CONTROLLING INTERNET ACCESS	US
16PF-351-US-DIV			8135831	13 Mar 2012	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN MONITORING OR CONTROLLING INTERNET ACCESS	US
16PF-352-US-NP			8141147	20 Mar 2012	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN MONITORING OR CONTROLLING INTERNET ACCESS	US
16PF-356-US-PCT			8244817	14 Aug 2012	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONIC MAIL FILTERING	US
16PF-355-US-PCT			8250081	21 Aug 2012	RESOURCE ACCESS FILTERING SYSTEM AND DATABASE STRUCTURE FOR USE THEREWITH	US
16PF-356-US-CNT			8799388	05 Aug 2014	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONIC MAIL FILTERING	US
16PF-356-US-CNT[2]			9473439	18 Oct 2016	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONIC MAIL FILTERING	US

PATENT REEL: 043155 FRAME: 0814

RECORDED: 08/01/2017